
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andrew Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall  on 

Thursday, 28th February, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
C Gruen 
J Harper (Chair) 
C Towler 
P Truswell 
J Walker 
 

J Bentley 
 

P Wadsworth 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 31 JANUARY 2103 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 
January 2013 as a correct record. 
 

3 - 8 

7   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION 12/04984/FU - 16 ASH GROVE, 
LEEDS 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding an application for the 
change of use of a social club to form 4 flats with 
landscaping and car parking at Ash Grove Social 
Club. 
 

9 - 22 

8   
 

Farnley and 
Wortley 

 APPLICATION 09/05553/OT - LAND OFF ROYDS 
LANE, LOWER WORTLEY, LEEDS 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding an outline planning 
application for residential development. 
 

23 - 
42 

9   
 

Armley  APPLICATION 10/05520/FU - ST 
BARTHOLOMEW'S, WESLEY ROAD, ARMLEY 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding an application for a 2 
storey community centre with covered link to 
church and outline residential development of 27 
houses. 
 

43 - 
64 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 28 March 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Andy Booth 
 Tel: 0113 247 4325 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
 2011 
Dear Councillor 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY, 28 FEBRUARY  AT 
1.30 pm 
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following; 

1 11.30 
a.m. 

Application 10/05520/FU – 2 Storey Community Centre with covered link to 
church and outline residential development of 27 houses, St Bartholomew’s. 
Wesley Road, Armley 

   

  Return to Civic Hall at 12.00 p.m.approximately 

   

 

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 11.20 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 11.15 am 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Andy Booth 
Governance Officer 
 

To: 
 
Members of South and West Plans 
Panel 
Plus appropriate Ward Members and 
Parish/Town Councils 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Harper in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, C Campbell, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, C Gruen, C Towler, 
P Truswell, P Wadsworth, J Walker and 
R Wood 

 
 
 

49 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

50 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Bentley.  
Councillor C Campbell was present as substitute. 
 

51 Minutes - 10 January 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

52 Application 12/04984/FU - Ash Grove Social Club, 16 Ash Grove, 
Headingley  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 
change of use of a social club to form 4 flats with landscaping and car parking 
at Ash grove Social Club, 16 Ash Grove, Leeds. 
 
The item had been deferred at the previous meeting of the South and West 
Plans Panel to allow further consideration of objections submitted over the 
Christmas period post drafting of the report submitted to that meeting.  
Members of the Panel had made a site visit prior to that meeting. 
 
Site plans and photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The proposals would create 4 flats at ground and first floor levels. 

• There was already an approved extension for 5 flats which would give 
a total of 13 flats. 

• There would be 14 car parking spaces. 

• Objections included concern that the flats would be occupied by 
students which would further affect the demographic balance of the 
area. 

• The premises had been licensed as a social club for up to 150 
customers. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

• There had been an extensive history of noise complaints from the 
premises. 

• The existing flats were let to students. 

• In terms of policy H15, the proposals did not specify student occupation 
and the proposals did not reduce family occupation. 

• It would be difficult to enforce conditions for the flats not to be let to 
students and Members were asked to consider the proposals in context 
of the previous use of the building as a social club. 

• The proposals would ensure improvements to the frontage of the 
property. 

• The property fell within the Headingley Conservation area. 
 
Representations were made by a local Ward Councillor and a local 
community association.  These included the following: 
 

• Concern regarding the number of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) in the area. 

• History of noise disturbance and anti-social behaviour. 

• Impact on car parking. 

• The area needed more family homes which would attract people more 
likely to respect their neighbours and environment. 

• It was requested that a decision be postponed so this could be 
discussed at Area Committee. 

• Lack of consultation with residents regarding the proposals. 

• An increase in the number of students in the area would increase noise 
and disturbance. 
 

The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. He raised the following issues: 
 

• Planning permission had previously been granted that would have 
allowed a total of 33 flats at the premises.  There would be 30 in total 
with the new proposals. 

• The new flats would only accommodate a modest number of students 
in comparison to the social club that had a capacity of 150 guests. 

• The proposals were in full compliance with planning policy. 

• It was not felt that consultation was necessary as the views of 
community groups in the area had already been stressed on similar 
applications. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The planning permission approved in 1997 was not pursued as the 
social club was kept as a preferred use at that time. 

• The flats could be occupied by anyone but were likely to be occupied 
by students. 

• Bin storage – conditions would be included to provide this. 

• Road safety concern due to potential impact of increased parking. 

• Disappointment at the lack of consultation with local residents. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for one cycle for officers to 
draft detailed reason/s for refusal regarding concerns expressed by Panel 
Members that the proposal would have an unacceptable effect/s on 
neighbours living conditions through increased activity, or noise
[...]
tion and subject to conditions outlined in the report.  Also 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

amendment to condition 25 to reflect that officers would make best efforts to 
achieve Code Level 4 for Sustainable Homes. 
 
Councillor R Finnigan requested that his vote against the recommendation on 
this item be recorded. 
 

54 Application 12/04556/FU - Eastmoor Secure Childrens Home, East Moor 
Lane, Adel  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of existing buildings and erection of a 24 bedroom secure 
Children’s Home with reception, admissions and administration area and 
associated secure perimeter wall/fence, landscaping, car parking and access 
at East moor Secure Children’s Home, East Moor Lane and land off Tile Lane, 
Adel. 
 
Members were reminded of the pre-application presentation that had been 
made to the Panel and site plans and photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The nearest houses to the proposed new building were 43 metres 
away. 

• There would be substantial tree planting to screen the new buildings. 

• Improvements would be made to access roads with passing places 
incorporated. 

• A surfaced footpath would be created during construction. 

• Further representations had been received from Spring Hill residents. 

• The tree referred to in Condition No. 6 could be kept. 

• A 20% carbon reduction as suggested in Condition No. 26 could not be 
achieved and it was proposed that this be amended to 5%. 
 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Further to responses from Spring Hill residents it was reported that 
there would be substantial tree planting, a footpath along Tile Lane and 
road surface improvements. 

• Colour of the proposed roof on the new building. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.  Condition No 6 to be 
amended to reflect the retention of the tree within the site and Condition No 
26 be amended to reflect the reported changes to the carbon emission target. 
 

55 Application 12/04775/FU - 70 Armley Lodge Road, Armley  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use and alterations of offices and retail unit and 1 flat to form 8 
flats. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site photographs and 
plans were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The building was a former Co-op store built in 1895. 

• The roller shutters to the front of the building would be removed. 

• Ground floor flats would have use of the forecourt yard. 

• There was ample on street parking in the area. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions. The following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The basement of the building would be used as a general storage area 
for residents. 

• Bin storage. 

• Cycle storage. 

• Retention of the hoist at the rear of the building. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.  A further condition be 
included to retain the hoist on the rear elevation of the building. 
 

56 Application 12/04762/LA - Morley Newlands Primary School, Wide Lane, 
Morley  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a new 
primary school with multi use games area. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• A pre-application presentation was made in October 2012 which 
received the general support of the Panel. 

• The new school would make provision for another 200 pupils and be a 
3 form entry school. 

• Access from Albert Road would be maintained. 

• The site was partly on protected playing fields but met Sport England 
requirements. 

• There had not been any objections to the application and there had 
been a letter of support from Morley Town Council. 

• Improved pedestrian access – this included tactile paving, dropped 
kerbs and the introduction of a 20 MPH zone. 

• Morley Town Council had requested monitoring of the parking situation 
at the Newlands Road entrance to the school.  It was reported that this 
could be added to the conditions of the application. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Members were pleased to see the introduction of a 20 MPH zone. 

• There was some disappointment expressed at the shape of the 
proposed building and the use of flat roofs. 

• The scheme was overall welcomed by Members. 
 

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation with amendment to condition 16 to ensure parking on 
Newlands is monitored for 12 months following the opening of the new school 
to reassess the parking situation which may alter following the opening of the 
school. 
 

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the South and West Plans Panel to be held on Thursday, 
28 February 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST

Date: 28 February 2013

Subject: APPLICATION 12/04984/FU – CHANGE OF USE OF SOCIAL CLUB TO FORM 4 
FLATS WITH LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING AT ASH GROVE SOCIAL CLUB, 16 
ASH GROVE, LEEDS.  LS6 1AY

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Cotech Investments 28 November 2012 23 January 2013

RECOMMENDATION:
Should the Panel resolve to refuse the application, the following reason is proposed:

The proposed change of use of the club to 4 flats would result in an 
unacceptable loss of amenity to nearby residents as a result of increased
activity, and  noise and disturbance from the proposed flats combined with 
existing housing offering similar accommodation,  contrary to part (ii) of  
policy H15 of the Revised Unitary Development Plan 2006 and to part (iv) of 
emerging core strategy policy H6 and to guidance in the National Planning 
Policy Framework

1.0 This application was deferred at the meeting of 31 January 2013 for officers to draft 
detailed reason/s for refusal regarding concerns expressed by panel members that 
the proposal would have an unacceptable effect on the amenity of nearby residents 
through noise and disturbance from the flats, which were considered likely to be 
occupied by students in a street with an existing high proportion of student 
residents.

2.0 The report to the last panel is appended to this report

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Hyde Park and Woodhouse

Originator: Tony Clegg

Tel: 0113 3952110

Ward Members consultedYes

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



Page 10



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST

Date: 31st January 2013

Subject: APPLICATION 12/04984/FU – CHANGE OF USE OF SOCIAL CLUB TO FORM 4 
FLATS WITH LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING AT ASH GROVE SOCIAL CLUB, 16 
ASH GROVE, LEEDS.  LS6 1AY

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Cotech Investments 28 November 2012 23 January 2013

RECOMMENDATION:
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions

1. Development to be commenced within 3 years
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.
3. All existing metalwork and framework relating to the fire escape on the Ash Grove 

elevation and the wooden balcony and staircase to the south elevation shall be 
completely removed and the building made good in matching 
[...]
pment at Land off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley, Leeds.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Wortley Green 23 December 2009 24 March 2010

RECOMMENDATION
DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the 
conditions specified (and any others which he might consider appropriate) and the 
completion of a legal agreement to cover the securing of a sum of £750,000 to be 
apportioned to the following as appropriate following discussion with ward members:-

- Greenspace provision
- Education provision
- Highway works
- Green travel Plan
- Financial viability 
- Long term management of the open space and habitat corridor
- clause that development shall commence within 2 years.

1. Time limit for outline application 
1. Development shall be line with approved plans
2. Full details of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping to be submitted
3. Samples of walling and roofing materials to be submitted
4. Sample panel of proposed brickwork
5. Details of fencing and boundary treatment to be submitted

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Farnley and Wortley

Originator:Carol
Cunningham
Tel: 0113 247 8017

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

No

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



7. Landscaping scheme to be submitted
8. Landscaping scheme to be implemented
9. Landscaping maintenance scheme to be submitted
10.All existing trees, shrubs and other natural features shown on approved plans to 

be retained
11.Preservation of existing trees and vegetation during construction
12.Tree protection during excavations
13.Replacement of landscaping if dies or seriously damaged in first 5 years
14.Existing and proposed levels to be submitted
15.Bat protection/mitigation
16.Submission of details for contamination and remediation
17.Amendment of remediation statement
18.Submission of verification reports
19.Reporting unexpected contamination
20. Importing soil
21.Areas to be used by vehicles to b
[...]
aft Core Strategy Nov 2012 (DCS) 

UDPR Policies:   GP5; E4; E7; H3; H4; N4; N12; N13; H11; N24; T2
 BD5; LD1.

Page 24



On balance, the City Council considers the development would not give rise to any
unacceptable consequences for the environment, community or other public 
interests of acknowledged importance

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 This application for residential development at Royds Lane was reported to West 
Plans Panel in March 2011 where Members resolved to defer and delegate the
approval subject to a Section 106 Agreement. The development costs for this 
scheme have since increased and the number of proposed dwellings have 
decreased and this report is to reassess the viability of the site and the S106 
agreement contributions. The original report is attached for information. Members of 
Panel will also recall that there have been subsequent discussions regarding the 
viability of developing this brownfield site.

2.0 PROPOSAL:

2.1 The application is an outline application for residential development. The application 
was for the principle of residential development on the site, means of access and 
layout. There will be one vehicular access to the site and this will be off an existing 
track off Royds Lane close to the junction of Royds Lane and the service road for 
Makro.

2.2 The proposed Section 106 Agreement which was approved by Panel in March 2011 
had the following contributions
- Off site highway works.
- Education contribution for both primary and secondary schools.
- Greenspace on site 0.004 hectares per dwelling.
- Bus stops upgrades to 2 bus stops.
- Improvements to the footpaths to the bus stops on Gelderd Road. 
- Affordable housing and metrocards not payable but subject to financial viability 
submissions
The Panel also waived the payment towards Public Transport contribution which 
amounted to £193,767. 

  2.3 There were a number of highway improvements that were to be provided as part of 
the scheme which are as follows:
- Improvemen
[...]
be some opportunity to obtain a payment for affordable 
housing. The applicant now wishes for this matter to be dealt with under ‘overage’ 
which means that a trigger sum would be approved by the Council and applicant 
and if this trigger sum was reached then contributions for affordable housing would 
then be paid. Officers have sought legal advice regarding this way forward and 
these views will be presented to Panel when considering this application. 

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 To conclude the following would be paid for through a section 106 agreement.
(i) A footway on one side of Royds Lane (there is an existing footway on the 

other side) with dropped kerbs and tactile paving on all the crossing along 
both sides of Royds Lane.

(ii) New pedestrian crossing on the Ring Road, located after a left turn from 
Royds Lane.

(iii) Pedestrian refuse on Whitehall Road
(iv) Contribution to education of £300,000
(v) Greenspace on site
(vi) Affordable housing deferred unless the market improves and profits exceed 

an agreed margin.

5.2 The developer would not be contributing to the following:

(i) The upgrade of two bus stops on the Whitehall Road.
(ii) The improvement of a footpath to Gelderd Road
(iii) Metrocards
(iv) The signalisation of the Ringways Roundabout
(v) Public transport infrastructure

Page 29



bringing forward a vacant brownfield site within the main urban area with 
infrastructure improvements and a willing developer where approval in outline has 
previously been given for residential ( albeit with some other uses also included ) and 
approval is recommended. There will also be a clause that development should 
commence within two years from the date of decision to qualify for these reduced or 
none payments. 

Background Papers:
Application file: 09/05553/OT

Page 30



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST

Date: 3rd March 2011

Subject: Application number 09/05553/OT Outline planning application for residential 
development at Land off
[...]
 
560m from the centre of the site. Whilst none of the bus stops fully comply with the 
Public transport SPD it is considered that when all three sets of bus stops and the 
services available are taken together there is a good level of public transport on offer
connecting the site to Leeds City Centre, Pudsey, Wortley and the White Rose. The 
highway works proposed as part of this application also improve the resident’s access 
to these bus stops. This is to provide a footway on either side of Royds Lane, 
pedestrian crossing over the Ring Road and the additional surfacing and lighting to 
the bus stops on Gelderd Road. 

The proposal would normally be subject to a standard contribution under the Public 
Transport SPD of £193,767. but this is not offered by the applicants and was not 

Page 39



4.7 Habitat corridor

4.7.1 The site has been unused for a number of years and this has led to extensive 
landscaping and established habitats on the site An ecology report has been 
submitted and its findings have been agreed by the Councils Ecologist. It states that 
there are important habitats along the disused railways for foraging bats and as 
wildlife corridors which should be retained. The survey also confirms an area of acid 
grassland area along the southern boundary which also is an important ecology 
area that needs to be retained. These findings can be incorporated and retained into 
any proposed layout to be submitted as part of any future reserve matter 
application.  Matters in relation to its retention and protection need to be included 
within the section 106 agreement. 

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 In conclusion the development of the site for residential development subject to a 
section 106 agreement and conditions is considered acceptable on balance. The 
package of measures provided in addition to facilitating the development of this 
major brown field site outweighs the loss of contributions to affordable housing and 
residential metrocards.

5.2 The propose
[...]
ustification for avoiding 
affordable housing and open space obligations would not have been realised.

11.5 To address this it is recommended that the Section 106 Agreement should include a 
specific provision that if the development of the community hall is not commenced 
within five years of the sale of the residential land the applicant’s shall pay to the 
Council the commuted sums for recreational open space (£43718.82) and a sum 
equivalent to a single affordable dwelling (in accordance with standard affordable 
housing calculation).    

Background Papers:
Application file: 10/05520/FU

Page 62



History file: 09/05317/FU

Certificate A submitted with application indicating that applicant is site owner.

Certificate B subsequently submitted following amendment to include overflow car 
park

                                                                                                 

Page 63



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/2500

10/05520/FU

10/05520/FU10/05520/FU

Page 64


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes - 31 January 2103
	7 Application 12/04984/FU - 16 Ash Grove, Leeds
	8 Application 09/05553/OT - Land off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley, Leeds
	9 Application 10/05520/FU - St Bartholomew's, Wesley Road, Armley



Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th March, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  M Coulson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, R Finnigan, 
C Gruen, J McKenna, E Nash, P Truswell, 
P Wadsworth, N Walshaw and R Wood 

 
 
 

58 Late Items  
 

There were no late items but a supplementary report for Agenda Item 8, 
Application 09/05553/OT – Land off Royds Lane was admitted to the Agenda. 
 

59 Appointment of Chair  
 

Due to the absence of Councillor J Harper, the Panel was asked to nominate 
a Chair for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor M Coulson be appointed as Chair for the 
meeting. 
 

60 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Harper, C 
Towler and J Walker. 
 

62 Minutes - 31 January 2103  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute No 52 – Application 12/04894/FU – Ash Grove Social Club, 16 Ash 
Grove, Headingley 
 
Page 3, second bullet point to read ‘There was already an approved extension 
for 6 flats which would result in a total of 13 flats including the existing 3 flats’ 
 
Page 4, fourteenth bullet point to read ‘Planning permission had previously 
been granted that would have allowed a total of 33 residents at the premises’ 
 

63 Application 12/04984/FU - 16 Ash Grove, Leeds  
 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th March, 2013 

 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an application regarding 
the change of use of a social club to form 4 flats with landscaping and car 
parking at Ash Grove Social Club. 
 
Members were reminded of the decision to defer this item at the previous 
meeting to allow officers to draft detailed reason/s for refusal further to 
concerns expressed by the Panel and the report outlined those reasons for 
refusal. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Further to a question of whether the lack consultation could be included 
within the reasons for refusal, it was reported that policy did not cover 
consultation but further representations could be made to developers 
regarding engagement with communities. 

• It was requested that officers discuss the possibility of using the 
building for provision of family housing. 

• It was requested that the Panel should receive a further report on 
Paragraph 50 of the National Planning Policy Framework which 
addressed housing and mixed communities. 
 

RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the recommendation 
outlined in the report. 
 

64 Application 09/05553/OT - Land off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley, Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an outline planning 
application for residential development at land off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley, 
Leeds.  A supplementary report was also submitted regarding the allocation of 
the site for waste management. 
 
Site photographs and plans were displayed at the meeting. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• Members were reminded of previous consideration given to this 
application and changes to the application since it was last brought to 
Panel.  These included a reduction in the number of proposed 
dwellings, increased costs and the proposed Section 106 agreement. 

• Highways improvements – it was reported that the scheme was not 
sufficient enough to signalise the Ringways roundabout. 

• The supplementary report informed the Panel of the allocation of the 
site for waste management.  This was approved in March 2009 and 
remained valid until March 2014.  Due to this and further issues 
regarding the Section 106 agreement it was recommended that the 
application be deferred for further consideration before a further report 
be brought back to the Panel. 

 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th March, 2013 

 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Increased cost of the proposed development due to contamination.  
There had been an exhaustive look at the site in relation to this and the 
geology of the site to satisfy viability issues. 

•  There had been discussion with Ward Members who were keen for the 
development to proceed. 

• The education contribution of the Section 106 agreement and provision 
towards additional school places. 

• Provision of jobs and training for local people as part of the 
development. 

• The need to develop brownfield sites. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred as per the recommendation as 
outlined in the supplementary report. 
 

65 Application 10/05520/FU - St Bartholomew's, Wesley Road, Armley  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a 2 
storey community centre with covered link to church and outline residential 
development of 27 houses at St Bartholomew’s, Wesley Road, Armley. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site photographs and 
plans were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• An application had initially been considered by Plans Panel (West) in 
March 2011.  Since then there had been a revised indicative layout for 
housing, provision for parking overspill, revised pedestrian access and 
further viability reports. 

• Proceeds from the sale of the housing site would be used to fund the 
development of the Community Centre. 

• Car parking – overspill provision for the Community Centre would be 
provided at the nearby school.  There had not been any 
representations from highways on parking grounds. 

• The unused allotment site – policy only protected allotment sites that 
were in use. 

• There was a reduction in the number of proposed dwellings from 33 to 
27. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Concern regarding the layout of housing – it was reported that the 
plans were indicative and there would be further consultation at a later 
stage, Ward Members would be consulted. 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th March, 2013 

 

• Concern regarding lighting between the overspill car park and the 
community centre.  It was reported that there would be some street 
lighting and there was further opportunity to discuss this.  It was further 
reported that it was felt that the overspill would only be occasionally 
required as there was adequate parking for normal use of the centre. 

• Disappointment that affordable housing could not be included in the 
proposals. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated for approval 
subject to completion of a Section 106 agreement and conditions as outlined 
in the report. 
 

66 Date and time of next meeting  
 

Thursday, 28 March 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 


